
XXXVI. mSCELLAhEOUS PERSOhWEL BENEFITS FUND

For payment of miscellaneous personnel benefits to or on behalf of national government
officials and employees in accordance with the purposes as indicated hereunder. . . . . . . . .

986j 525,000

New Appropriations, by Purpose

Current Operating 
Expenditures

Personal
Services

Maintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses

A. Purposes

1. Salary Standardization

2. Bonus

3. Step Increment for Merit
and Longevity Pay

4. Retirement Gratuity

5. Terminal Leave Benefits

6. Personnel Economic Relief
Allowance (PERA)

7. Local Allowances of Teachers

8. Associated Expenditures for:

a. Home Development Mutual
Fund (Pag-I.B.I.G.) 
Contributions

b. Medicare Premiums

c. Employees Compensation
Insurance Premiums

Total New Appropriations, 
Miscellaneous Personnel 
Benefits Fund

205,087,000

191,755,000

93,699,000

Capital
Outlays

P 2,588,177,000 P 

1,325,624,000

572,565,000

423,062,000

7,250,000,000 

453,482,000

883,074,000

P13,103,451,000 P 883,074,000

Total

P 2,588,.177,000 

1,325,624,000

572,565,000

883,074,000

423,062,000

7,250,000,000

453,482,000

205,087,000

191,755,000

93,699,000

P13,986,525,000

Special Provisions ., ^ .
1. Use of the Fund. The appropriations authorized herein shall be used in any case

where the appropriations for the same purposes in the departments, bureaus, offices or
aqencies are inadequate or not available.

2 . Entitlement to Personnel Economic Relief Allowance (PERA). A Personnel Economic 
Relief Allowance (PERA) in the amount of Five Hundred Pesos (P500.00) per month shall be 
granted effective January 1, 1991 to all appointive national government employees occupying 
itemized plantilla positions with Salary Grade 23 or below, to casual and contractual 
employees of equivalent grade who have rendered at least twelve (12) months continuous or
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uninterrupted service as of January 1, 1991 or thereafter and to coiapany grade officers and 
non-cofflfflissioned and enlisted personnel of the Philippine National Police and of the Armed 
Forces of the Philippines who are receiving regular basic pay: PROVIDED, That employees of 
government-owned and/or controlled corporations shall be paid from their respective 
corporate funds: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That no employee, whether national or corporate, 
receiving commutable representation and/or transportation allowance or equivalent fringe 
benefits or allowances under existing corporate policy or practice shall be granted the 
Personnel Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) herein authorized.
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GENERAL SUMMARY
MISCELLANEOUS PERSONNEL BENEFITS FUND

Current Operating 
Expenditures

Personal
Services

Maintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses

Capital
Outlays Total

A. liiscelianeous Personnel 
Benefits Fund

Total New Appropriations, 
Miscellaneous Personnel 
Benefits Fund

P13,103,451,000 P 883,074,000

P13,103,451,000 P 883,074,000

P13,986,525,000

Pi3,986,525,000


