XXXVI. MISCELLANEOUS PERSONNEL BENEFITS FUND

For payment of miscellaneous personnel benefits to or on behalf of national government officials and employees in accordance with the purposes as indicated hereunder..... P13,986,525,000

	Current Operating Expenditures			
	Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	<u>Total</u>
A. Purposes				
1. Salary Standardization	P 2,588,177,000 P			P 2,588,177,000
2. Bonus	1,325,624,000			1,325,624,000
3. Step Increment for Merit and Longevity Pay	572,565,000			572,565,000
4. Retirement Gratuity		893,074,000		883,074,000
i. Terminal Leave Benefits	423,062,000			423,062,000
o. Personnel Economic Relief Allowance (PERA)	7,250,000,000			7,250,000,000
. Local Allowances of Teachers	453,482,000			453,482,000
3. Associated Expenditures for:				
a. Home Development Mutual Fund (Pag-I.B.I.G.) Contributions	205,087,000			205,087,000
b. Medicare Premiums	191,755,000			191,755,000
c. Employees Compensation Insurance Premiums	93,699,000			93,699,000
Total New Appropriations, Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund	P13,103,451,000 P	883,074,000		P13,986,525,000

Special Provisions

1. Use of the Fund. The appropriations authorized herein shall be used in any case where the appropriations for the same purposes in the departments, bureaus, offices or agencies are inadequate or not available.

2. Entitlement to Personnel Economic Relief Allowance (PERA). A Personnel Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) in the amount of Five Hundred Pesos (P500.00) per month shall be granted effective January 1, 1991 to all appointive national government employees occupying itemized plantilla positions with Salary Grade 23 or below, to casual and contractual employees of equivalent grade who have rendered at least twelve (12) months continuous or

uninterrupted service as of January 1, 1991 or thereafter and to company grade officers and non-commissioned and enlisted personnel of the Philippine National Police and of the Armed Forces of the Philippines who are receiving regular basic pay: PROVIDED, That employees of government-owned and/or controlled corporations shall be paid from their respective corporate funds: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That no employee, whether national or corporate, receiving commutable representation and/or transportation allowance or equivalent fringe benefits or allowances under existing corporate policy or practice shall be granted the Personnel Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) herein authorized.

GENERAL SUMMARY MISCELLANEOUS PERSONNEL BENEFITS FUND

	Current Operating Expenditures		<u>Total</u>
	Maintenance and Other Personal Operating <u>Services Expenses</u>	Capital Outlays	
A. Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund	P13,103,451,000 P 883,074,000	_	P13,986,525,000
Total New Appropriations, Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund	P13,103,451,000 P 883,074,000	=	P13,986,525,000